
AGENDA
CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

JUDGE E. MAURICE BRASWELL
CUMBERLAND COUNTY COURTHOUSE - ROOM 118

SEPTEMBER 8, 2020
9:00 AM

INVOCATION - Commissioner Charles Evans

MINISTER - Pastor John T. Morrison, Jr. , Mt Zion AME Zion Church

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE -

1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2. PRESENTATIONS

A. Update on Mid-Carolina Council of Government Operations by Mr. Justin Hembree,
Executive Director

3. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approval of August 17, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes

B. Approval of Proclamation for Constitution Week

C. Approval of a Resolution in Support of the North Carolina Department of
Transportation's Installation of Roadway Improvements

D. Approval of FY2020-2021 Tax Levy Charge to the Collector

E. Approval of Settlement in Cain v. Cumberland County et al.

F. Approval of Budget Ordinance Amendments for the September 8, 2020 Board of
Commissioners' Agenda

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. Public Hearing for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS

A. Consideration of a Modified Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) Plan and Associated
Budget Ordinance Amendment #B211059

6. NOMINATIONS

A. Cumberland County Workforce Development Board (6 Vacancies)

7. APPOINTMENTS **There are No Appointments for this Meeting**

8. CLOSED SESSION: **If Needed**

ADJOURN



WATCH THE MEETING LIVE
 
THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE THROUGH THE COUNTY'S
WEBSITE, CO.CUMBERLAND.NC.US. LOOK FOR THE LINK AT THE TOP OF
THE HOMEPAGE.
 
THE MEETING WILL ALSO BE BROADCAST LIVE ON
FAYETTEVILLE/CUMBERLAND EDUCATIONAL TV (FCETV),  SPECTRUM
CHANNEL 5.

IT WILL BE REBROADCAST ON WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, AT 7:00 PM
AND FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, AT 10:30 AM.

REGULAR BOARD MEETINGS:

September 21, 2020 (Monday) - 6:45 PM
October 5, 2020 (Monday) - 9:00 AM
October 19, 2020 (Monday) - 6:45 PM



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: AMY H. CANNON, COUNTY MANAGER

DATE: 8/31/2020

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON MID-CAROLINA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT
OPERATIONS BY MR. JUSTIN HEMBREE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BACKGROUND

Mr. Justin Hembree, Executive Director of Mid-Carolina Council Council of Governmment will be updating
the Board of Commissioners at the Tuesday, September 8, 2020 Board Meeting.

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

For information purposes only.



CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: CANDICE H. WHITE

DATE: 9/8/2020

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF PROCLAMATION FOR CONSTITUTION WEEK

BACKGROUND

Request was received for a proclamation proclaiming the week of September 17-23, 2020 as Constitution
Week in Cumberland County.

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to consider approval of the proclamation.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Constitution Week Proclamation Backup Material



 

 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND                       NORTH CAROLINA 

Proclamation 
 WHEREAS: The Constitution of the United States of America, the 
guardian of our liberties, embodies the principles of limited government in a 
Republic dedicated to rule by law; and  
 
 WHEREAS: September 17, 2020 marks the two hundred and thirty-third 
anniversary of the framing of the Constitution of the United States of America by 
the Constitutional Convention; and  
 
 WHEREAS: It is fitting and proper to accord official recognition to this 
magnificent document and its memorable anniversary, and to the patriotic 
celebrations which will commemorate it; and  
 
 WHEREAS: Public Law 915 guarantees the issuing of a proclamation 
each year by the President of the United States of America designating September 
17 through 23 as Constitution Week.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE WE, the Cumberland County Board of 
Commissioners, by virtue of the authority vested in us, do hereby proclaim the 
week of September 17 through 23, 2020 as  
 

CONSTITUTION WEEK 
 
in Cumberland County and ask Cumberland County citizens to reaffirm the ideals 
the Framers of the Constitution had in 1787 by vigilantly protecting the freedoms 
guaranteed to us through this guardian of our liberties.  
 
 Adopted this 8th day of September 2020. 
 
 

  
___________________________________ 

            W. MARSHALL FAIRCLOTH, Chairman  
  Cumberland County Board of Commissioners 



CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: CANDICE H. WHITE, CLERK TO THE BOARD

DATE: 9/8/2020

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S INSTALLATION
OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

BACKGROUND

The North Carolina Department of Transportation requested a resolution from the Cumberland County Board
of Commissioners endorsing the installation of roadway improvements along SR 1115 (Black Bridge Road) at
the entrance to the T. J. Robinson Life Center.  The construction of these improvements will be at no cost to
Cumberland County.

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

Consider approval of the resolution.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Resolution Endorsing the Installation of Roadway Improvements Backup Material



RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION’S REQUEST FROM THE 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
ENDORSING THE INSTALLATION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

 
 

WHEREAS, NCDOT has requested a resolution from the Cumberland County Board of 
Commissioners endorsing the installation of roadway improvements along SR 1115 (Black 
Bridge Road) at the entrance to the T J Robinson Life Center; and 
             

WHEREAS, NCDOT proposes to make improvements to this roadway.  Said 
improvements will consist of the addition of a left turn land and right turn lane to enhance safety 
and operational efficiency; and 
 

WHEREAS, the construction of these improvements will be at no cost to Cumberland 
County. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cumberland County Board of 
Commissioners endorses the concept of NCDOT making said improvements to this section of 
SR 1115 (Black Bridge Road) with turn lanes to enhance its safety. 

 
ADOPTED this 8th day of September 2020. 
 
 

Cumberland County Board of 
Commissioners By: 

 
 
      __________________________________ 
      W. Marshall Faircloth, Chairman 
Attest: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Candice H. White, Clerk to the Board 
 



OFFICE OF THE TAX ADMINISTRATOR

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: JOSEPH R. UTLEY, JR., TAX ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: 8/27/2020

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF FY2020-2021 TAX LEVY CHARGE TO THE COLLECTOR

BACKGROUND

In accordance with NCGS 105-321(b) before delivering the tax receipts to the Tax Collector in any year, the
Board of County Commissioners shall adopt and enter into its minutes an order directing the Tax Collector to
collect the taxes charged in the tax records and receipts.
 

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

A copy of the order must be delivered to the Collector at the time the tax receipts are delivered to
him. Recommend that the Board approve the levy and charge the Collector with the responsibility to collect the
taxes.
 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
FY2020-2021 Levy Backup Material
Charge to Collect FY2020-2021 Levy Backup Material



2020-2021 LEVY

AUTHORITY   CC LEVY  LATE LIST 
 PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

 PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

LATE LIST 

 CC LEVY & PUBLIC 

SERVICE LEVY 

 TOTAL                                               

CC LEVY, PS LEVY & 

LATE LIST 

BEAVER DAM 172,124.24                       1.57                           172,124.24               172,125.81                   

BETHANY 307,908.26                       3.18                           307,908.26               307,911.44                   

BONNIE DOONE 2,468.94                           -                            2,468.94                   2,468.94                       

COTTON 1,326,759.25                    37.66                         1,326,759.25            1,326,796.91                

CUMBERLAND RD FD 634,922.34                       13.19                         634,922.34               634,935.53                   

EASTOVER FIRE 358,106.97                       42.30                         358,106.97               358,149.27                   

GODWIN-FALCON FIRE 121,518.15                       4.67                           121,518.15               121,522.82                   

GRAYS CREEK 1,149,391.54                    14.55                         1,149,391.54            1,149,406.09                

LAFAYETTE  VILLAGE 5.52                                  -                            5.52                          5.52                              

LAKE RIM 9,477.03                           -                            9,477.03                   9,477.03                       

MANCHESTER 94,376.16                         -                            94,376.16                 94,376.16                     

PEARCE'S MILL 1,029,160.96                    124.70                       1,029,160.96            1,029,285.66                

SPECIAL FIRE -                            -                                

STEDMAN FIRE 183,587.60                       1.81                           183,587.60               183,589.41                   

STONEY POINT 1,268,673.77                    19.88                         1,268,673.77            1,268,693.65                

VANDER FIRE 1,234,587.64                    50.16                         1,234,587.64            1,234,637.80                

WADE FIRE 121,973.60                       1.56                           121,973.60               121,975.16                   

WESTAREA FIRE 1,367,791.96                    78.97                         1,367,791.96            1,367,870.93                

WESTAREA STATION 10 276,003.15                       4.50                           276,003.15               276,007.65                   

FIRE DIST SUBTOTAL 9,658,837.08                    398.70                       -                   -               9,658,837.08            9,659,235.78                

EASTOVER 567,485.30                       13.72                         567,485.30               567,499.02                   

EASTOVER-VANDER 19,457.46                         -                            19,457.46                 19,457.46                     

FALCON 31,635.47                         -                            31,635.47                 31,635.47                     

FAYETTEVILLE 62,866,897.02                  2,620.24                    62,866,897.02          62,869,517.26              

STORM WATER 11,558,596.32                  -                            11,558,596.32          11,558,596.32              

FAYET SOLID WASTE 13,877,300.25                  -                            13,877,300.25          13,877,300.25              

REVITALIZATION 162,201.89                       30.21                         162,201.89               162,232.10                   

GODWIN 15,735.07                         1.90                           15,735.07                 15,736.97                     

HOPE MILLS TOWN 4,945,981.64                    78.14                         4,945,981.64            4,946,059.78                

HOPE MILLS REFUSE 1,332,073.00                    -                            1,332,073.00            1,332,073.00                

HOPE MILLS STORM WATER 763,246.80                       -                            763,246.80               763,246.80                   

LINDEN TOWN 24,527.76                         -                            24,527.76                 24,527.76                     

SPRING LAKE 2,871,679.62                    13.83                         2,871,679.62            2,871,693.45                

SPRING LAKE REFUSE 559,541.72                       -                            559,541.72               559,541.72                   

SL STORM WATER 290,572.92                       -                            290,572.92               290,572.92                   

STEDMAN TOWN 291,265.95                       13.23                         291,265.95               291,279.18                   

WADE TOWN 110,857.89                       -                            110,857.89               110,857.89                   

CITY SUB-TOTALS 100,289,056.08                2,771.27                    -                   -               100,289,056.08        100,291,827.35            

COUNTY WIDE 167,415,627.20                6,559.60                    167,415,627.20        167,422,186.80            

RECREATION 3,297,007.34                    135.43                       3,297,007.34            3,297,142.77                

HM RECREATION 537,607.69                       8.52                           537,607.69               537,616.21                   

SOLID WASTE 5,906,936.00                    -                            5,906,936.00            5,906,936.00                

-                            -                                

SUB TOTAL 177,157,178.23                6,703.55                    -                   -               177,157,178.23        177,163,881.78            

GRAND TOTAL 287,105,071.39                9,873.52                    -                   -               287,105,071.39        287,114,944.91            

Note: Special Fire is now part of the fire district known as Fire Service District.



M E M O R A N D U M 

 

TO:  Joseph R. Utley, Jr., Tax Administrator 

 

FROM: Board of County Commissioners 

 

DATE:  August 27, 2020 

 

RE:  FY2020-2021 Tax Charge 

 

State of North Carolina 

 

County of Cumberland and all Municipalities through Inter-Local Agreement 

 

To the Tax Collector of the County of Cumberland and Municipalities through Inter-Local 

Agreement. 

 

You are hereby authorized, empowered, and commanded to collect the taxes set forth in the tax 

records filed in the office of Tax Administration and in the tax receipts herewith delivered to 

you, in the amounts and from taxpayers likewise therein set forth.  Such taxes are hereby 

declared to be a first lien upon all real property of the respective taxpayers in the County of 

Cumberland and Municipalities through Inter-Local Agreement, and this order shall be a full and 

sufficient authority to direct, require, and enable you to levy on and sell any real or personal 

property of such taxpayers, for and on account thereof, in accordance with law. 

Witness my hand and official seal, this _______________day of September 2020. 

 

 

 

 

       W. Marshall Faircloth, Chairman, 

Board of County Commissioners 

 

 

Attest: 

 

Clerk of Board of Commissioners of Cumberland County. 

 



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: COUNTY ATTORNEY

DATE: 9/2/2020

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT IN CAIN V. CUMBERLAND COUNTY ET
AL.

BACKGROUND

Eric Cain filed suit against Cumberland County, the Cumberland County Civic Center Commission, and
Global Spectrum in North Carolina Civil Superior Court, seeking monetary damages for allegations of
negligence in a slip and fall incident of February 17, 2017, at the Crown Expo Center.  In the closed session of
the June 15, 2020, meeting of the Board of Commissioners, the Board indicated its consent for settlement of
this action for up to $20,000.  The County reached settlement with Cain in which the County would pay
$20,000 in exchange for a release of all claims against the County Defendants and the filing of a voluntary
dismissal with prejudice.  The Settlement Agreement and Release have been fully executed, the monies paid,
and the dismissal filed.  The Settlement Agreement is attached.
 
County Attorney recommended this settlement to avoid further litigation costs, including the expenses
associated with trial.
 

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

Formally approve settlement in 19 CVS 5062, Eric Cain v. Cumberland County, Cumberland County Civic
Center Commission, and Global Spectrum, LP for $20,000 from County Defendants with Cain releasing all
claims against the County Defendants and filing a dismissal of the lawsuit.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Cain Settlement Backup Material















BUDGET DIVISION

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: DUANE T. HOLDER, DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER

DATE: 9/2/2020

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS FOR THE
SEPTEMBER 8, 2020 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' AGENDA

BACKGROUND

General Fund 101
 

1)      Heath Department - Budget Ordinance Amendment B210426 to recognize state Tobacco
Prevention Program funds in the amount of $38,709.
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210426 to recognize state
Tobacco Prevention Program funds in the amount of $38,709. These funds will be used to subcontract
with the University of North Carolina (UNC) Lineberger Cancer Center to form a Military Health and
Readiness Initiative. This team will address tobacco use by the active duty population.
 
Please note this amendment requires no additional county funds.
 
2)      Health Department – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210592 to recognize state funds
from the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Division of Public Health in the
amount of $546,323.
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210592 to recognize state funds
from the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), Division of Public Health in the amount
of $546,323. This funding will be used to prevent, prepare and respond to Coronavirus Disease 2019
(COVID-19) by carrying out surveillance, epidemiology, laboratory capacity, infection control,
mitigation, communications, and other preparedness and response activities.

 
Please note this amendment requires no additional county funds.



 
3)      Health Department - Budget Ordinance Amendment B210594 to recognize state funds
from the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Division of Public Health in the
amount of $31,997.
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210594 to recognize state funds
from the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Division of Public Health in the amount
of $31,997. These funds will be used to help provide supplemental nutritious foods, nutrition education
and referrals to health care for low-income persons during critical periods of growth and development.
 
Please note this amendment requires no additional county funds.
 

 
Crown Center Fund 600
 

4)      Crown Center – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210601 to recognize Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and NC Disaster Reimbursement funds in the
amount of $113,812.
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210601 to recognize FEMA and
NC Disaster Reimbursement funds in the amount of $113,812. These funds will be used to perform
Crown Theatre Facilities repairs on the breezeway, as well as replacement of several parking lot lights
and various repairs of damages at the Coliseum, all as a result of Hurricane Florence. 
 

 
 
REGARDING THE FOLLOWING ITEMS #5 - #21 PLEASE NOTE:
 
Each fiscal year County departments may have projects that have been approved and initiated but were not
complete by the fiscal year end (6/30/20) or items ordered that had not been received by fiscal year end. These
projects or items were approved in the Fiscal Year 2020 budget; however, the money was not spent by June 30,
2020.
 
The following amendments seek to bring those funds forward from FY 2020 into the current fiscal year,
allowing departments to complete and pay for these projects and items. These revisions are not using ‘new’
funds but are recognizing the use of FY20 funds in FY21.
 
General Fund 101
 

5)      Facilities Maintenance, Department of Social Services, Industrial Park – Budget
Ordinance Amendment B210945 to re-appropriate funds for FY20 projects that were not
completed in the amount of $272,335
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210945 to re-appropriate funds
for FY20 projects that were not completed in the amount of $272,335.

 
6)      Human Resources – Budget Ordinance Amendment B211240 to re-appropriate tuition
assistance funds in the amount of $500
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B211240 to re-appropriate tuition
assistance funds in the amount of $500. These funds were approved for use in FY20, but the course



did not end until FY21.
 
7)      Library – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210904 to re-appropriate FY20 maintenance
and repair funds in the amount of $2,815
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210904 to re-appropriate FY20
maintenance and repair funds in the amount of $2,815. These funds will be used to complete a sliding
door repair that was not completed in FY20.
 
8)      Library Grants – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210075 to re-appropriate   e-rate
funds in the amount of $179,065.
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210075 to re-appropriate e-rate
funds in the amount of $179,065.
 
9)      Animal Control – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210219 to re-appropriate FY20 grant
and donation funds in the amount of $82,729
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210219 to re-appropriate FY20
grant and donation funds in the amount of $82,729. These funds include PetSmart Charities, PETCO
foundation, and Animal Control donations.
 
10)  Water and Sewer Department – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210932 to re-
appropriate FY20 funds in the amount of $150,189
                     
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210932 to re-appropriate FY20
funds in the amount of $150,189. These funds are needed to continue providing consultant services for
the Engineering Department.
 
11)  Emergency Services – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210080 to re-appropriate
remaining Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) funds in the amount of
$22,257
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210080 to re-appropriate
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) funds in the amount of $22,257. These funds
were not utilized in FY20 due to the Coronavirus Pandemic and will be used in FY21 for training,
supplies, and equipment for the Emergency Management Division.
 
12)  Sheriff’s Office – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210355 to re-appropriate remaining
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program
funds in the amount of $43,072
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210355 to re-appropriate Bureau
of Justice Assistance (BJA) Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program funds in the
amount of $43,072. These funds will be used to purchase sanitizer, wipes, gloves, and masks to assist
the Sheriff’s Office respond to the COVID-19 Pandemic.
 
13)  Sheriff’s Office – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210356 to re-appropriate FY17 and
FY18 Byrne Grant in the amount of $33,985 and to de-obligate FY19 Byrne Grant funds in
the amount of $14,128
 



Budget Ordinance Amendment B210356 to re-appropriate FY17 and FY18 Byrne Grant funds in the
amount of $33,985 and to de-obligate FY19 Byrne Grant funds in the amount of $14,128. FY17 and
FY18 Byrne Grant funds were not fully expended in FY20 as projected. FY19 Byrne Grant funds
were budgeted in FY21 but were spent in FY20.
 
14)  Sheriff’s Office – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210785 to re-appropriate funds for
items not received in FY20 in the amount of $2,819
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210785 to re-appropriate
purchase orders for items not received in FY20 in the amount of $2,819. These are items ordered but
not received in FY20.

 
Capital Investment Fund 107
 

15)  Capital Investment Fund – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210422 to re-appropriate
Fayetteville Technical Community College (FTCC) funds in the amount of $322,048
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210422 to re-appropriate
Fayetteville Technical Community College (FTCC) funds in the amount of $322,048. These funds are
needed to complete healthy technologies mechanical system renovations, culinary electrical, gas, and
floor renovations, and nursing renovations.
 
16)  Capital Investment Fund - Budget Ordinance Amendment B210948 to re-appropriate
funds from various projects not completed in FY20 in the amount of $2,069,098
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210948 to re-appropriate funds
from various projects not completed in FY20 in the amount of $2,069,098.

 
Federal Drug Forfeiture Fund 204

 
17)  Sheriff’s Office – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210786 to re-appropriate funds for
items not received in FY20 in the amount of $34,787
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210786 to re-appropriate funds
for items not received in FY 20 in the amount of $34,787. These funds are needed to complete the
purchase of a bomb suit.
 
18)  Sheriff’s Office – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210831 to re-appropriate FY20
Capital Outlay Car and Truck funds in the amount of $55,000
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210831 to re-appropriate FY20
Capital Outlay Car and Truck funds in the amount of $55,000. This item was originally discussed at the
January 2, 2019 Board of Commissioners’ meeting pursuant to Budget Ordinance Amendment
B210079.
 
 

Crown Center Fund 600
 

19)  Crown Center – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210600 to re-appropriate maintenance
and repair funds in the amount of $6,775
 



The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210600 to re-appropriate
maintenance and repair funds in the amount of $6,775. These funds are needed for a Crown Suite
repair related to Hurricane Florence.
 
20)  Crown Center – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210949 to re-appropriate funds from
various projects not completed in FY20 in the amount of $1,328,119
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210949 to re-appropriate funds
from various projects not completed in FY20 in the amount of $1,328,119.
 

Group Insurance Fund 801
 
21)   Employee Pharmacy – Budget Ordinance Amendment B210950 to re-appropriate funds
from a project not completed in FY20 in the amount of $4,800
 
The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment B210950 to re-appropriate funds
from a project not completed in FY20 in the amount of $4,800. These funds are needed to install
barriers at the E. Newton Smith Center.



SHERIFF'S OFFICE

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: SHERIFF ENNIS WRIGHT

DATE: 8/4/2020

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING FOR EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE
ASSISTANCE GRANT

BACKGROUND

The Sheriff's Office is fortunate to again be eligible to apply for funding from the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) through the United States Department of Justice (USDOJ).  This grant
continues the USDOJ efforts to support local law enforcement at the local level.
 
The Cumberland County Sheriff’s Office and the City of Fayetteville Police Department must submit a joint
application, but each agency may use the funds for their own priorities.  The grant allocation is $147,229, with
$17,594 for the Sheriff’s Office and $129,635 for the City of Fayetteville Police Department. 
The USDOJ requires the public be offered an opportunity to comment.  The Sheriff’s Office will publicly
advertise the grant opportunity in the Fayetteville Observer on Saturday, August 22, 2020.  We request
approval for a Public Hearing to be held at the Board of Commissioners meeting on Tuesday, September 8,
2020. 
A Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Fayetteville, which is required, has been prepared.  The
enclosed Program Narrative describes the intended use of the grant.
In addition, we are enclosing the “Certifications and Assurances by the Chief Executive of the Application
Government” form, which must be signed by the Chairman of Board of Commissioners. 

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

Conduct the Public Hearing, approve the Memorandum of Understanding, complete the Certification and
Assurances by the Chief Executive Of the Applicant Government form, and authorize the County Manager to
sign the application submittal. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type





OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: DUANE T. HOLDER, DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER

DATE: 8/28/2020

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF A MODIFIED CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND
(CRF) PLAN AND ASSOCIATED BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
#B211059

BACKGROUND

As was briefly mentioned at the end of your August 13th Agenda Session meeting, staff received notice from
the North Carolina Office of State Budget & Management, on July 31st,  that H.B. 1023/S.L. 2020-80
appropriated an additional $150 million to be distributed to county governments. This brings the total
Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) appropriation to $300 million. In previous legislation, counties could choose
to share these funds with municipalities. S.L. 2020-80 changed that language to direct that counties must give a
minimum of 25% of their total allocation to municipalities. The legislation gave municipalities until September
1st to submit their plans requesting funds to the counties. Staff immediately notified all nine municipalities of the
second round of funding and communicated the September 1st deadline for plan submission. Once received,
counties have only until September 15th to submit modified plans to the State.
 
The following is a snapshot of CRF funding:

Original Cumberland County allocation                   $  5,708,842
Additional Cumberland County allocation                    6,511,541
Total Cumberland award                                             12,220,383       

            Required municipal 25%                                             (3,055,096)
            Net County available funding                                       9,165,287
 
Because of the State-mandated September 15, 2020 submission deadline for revised plans, staff is presenting
the attached modified CRF plan for your consideration. The modified plan includes consideration of additional
funding for Fayetteville, Hope Mills, and Spring Lake (as they were the three municipalities that requested
additional funding), and staff’s recommendation for the most streamlined way to report and account for these



federal funds. Should the Board be comfortable with approval of the revised CRF plan (to include the additional
municipal amounts), we would request your at this meeting. Should you need or desire further deliberation, we
would ask that you consider suspension of your rule that you do not  take action at your September 10th Agenda
Session meeting and that you adopt the plan at that Thursday session.
 
Staff will also initiate a discussion of additional funding options available to the Board to meet COVID-related
operational and community needs.  

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

Approval of the modified Coronavirus Relief Fund Plan and associated budget ordinance
amendment #B211059. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Modified Coronavirus Relief Fund Plan Backup Material
Modified Coronavirus Relief Fund Plan Presentation Backup Material



Instructions

County Information
Name of County: Cumberland County 

Person Submitting: Duane T Holder

Title: Deputy County Manager

Email: dholder@co.cumberland.nc.us

Phone Number: 910-678-7725

4. Under Categories. Please aggregate the amount of all expenses for that specific category. Example amounts 

should be removed and you can enter the county amounts. The total must agree with your allotment.

The County is responsible for maintaining adequate documentation to support 

expenditures. If estimates are being used the methodology must be documented and 

defensible. The County is responsible for following the Federal Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards promulgated by the United States Office of Management and Budget unless 

the US Treasury publishes guidance stating otherwise.

           North Carolina Pandemic Recovery Office

          Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF)

     County Plan

1. This document is to be used by counties to document the planned use of the CRF monies allotted in Session 

Law 2020-4.

2. Please add the name of your county infront of the existing nameas follows: "NashCounty CRF plan" 

3. Submit your plan to NCPRO@osbm.nc.gov on or before June 1, 2020.



Planned Expenditures
Categories Amount

1. Medical expenses such as:

• COVID-19-related expenses of public hospitals, clinics, and similar facilities.

• Expenses of establishing temporary public medical facilities and other measures to 

increase COVID-19 treatment capacity, including related construction costs.

• Costs of providing COVID-19 testing, including serological testing.

• Emergency medical response expenses, including emergency medical transportation, 

related to COVID-19.

• Expenses for establishing and operating public telemedicine capabilities for COVID-19 

related treatment. -$                         

2. Public health expenses such as:
• Expenses for communication and enforcement by State, territorial, local, and Tribal 

governments of public health orders related to COVID-19.

• Expenses for acquisition and distribution of medical and protective supplies, including 

sanitizing products and personal protective equipment, for medical personnel, police 

officers, social workers, child protection services, and child welfare officers, direct service 

providers for older adults and individuals with disabilities in community settings, and other 

public health or safety workers in connection with the COVID-19 public health emergency.

• Expenses for disinfection of public areas and other facilities, e.g., nursing homes, in 

response to the COVID-19 public health emergency.

• Expenses for technical assistance to local authorities or other entities on mitigation of 

COVID-19-related threats to public health and safety.

• Expenses for public safety measures undertaken in response to COVID-19.

• Expenses for quarantining individuals. 17,841.00$             

3. Payroll expenses for public safety, public health, health care, human services, and 

similar employees whose services are substantially dedicated to mitigating or responding to 

the COVID-19 public health emergency. 8,645,389.00$        

4. Expenses of actions to facilitate compliance with COVID-19-related public 

health measures, such as:
• Expenses for food delivery to residents, including, for example, senior citizens and other 

vulnerable populations, to enable compliance with COVID-19 public health precautions.

• Expenses to facilitate distance learning, including technological improvements, in 

connection with school closings to enable compliance with COVID-19 precautions.

• Expenses to improve telework capabilities for public employees to enable compliance 

with COVID-19 public health precautions.

• Expenses of providing paid sick and paid family and medical leave to public employees to 

enable compliance with COVID-19 public health precautions.

• COVID-19-related expenses of maintaining state prisons and county jails, including as 

relates to sanitation and improvement of social distancing measures, to enable compliance 

with COVID-19 public health precautions.

• Expenses for care for homeless populations provided to mitigate COVID-19 effects and 

enable compliance with COVID-19 public health precautions. 502,057.00$           



5. Expenses associated with the provision of economic support in connection with 

the COVID-19 public health emergency, such as:
• Expenditures related to the provision of grants to small businesses to reimburse the costs 

of business interruption caused by required closures.

• Expenditures related to a State, territorial, local, or Tribal government payroll support 

program.

• Unemployment insurance costs related to the COVID-19 public health emergency if such 

costs will not be reimbursed by the federal government pursuant to the CARES Act or 

otherwise. -$                         

6. Any other COVID-19-related expenses reasonably necessary to the function of 

government that satisfy the Fund’s eligibility criteria. -$                         

7. Grants to municipalities and nonprofits.  List each planned subaward. (add 

more rows if necessary)
a. City of Fayetteville 2,699,803.00$        

b. Town Of Hope Mills 202,163.00$           

c.  Town Of Spring Lake 153,130.00$           

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

i.
j.

k.

l.

m.

n.

o.

Grand Total 12,220,383.00$     

Signature

Title

Date



CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund

Modified Plan

Board of County Commissioners Meeting

September 8, 2020



Update

➢ $2.2T Coronavirus Aid, Relief & Economic Stability 

(CARES) Act

➢CARES Act included $150B in state/local aid; NC 

allocated $4 billion

➢HB 1023/SL 2020-80 additional $150M to counties

➢Cumberland County allocated additional $6.5M for total 

$12.2M 

➢Required 25% to municipalities $3M



Federal & State Guidelines

➢Must be used for COVID-19 response

➢Examples of permitted use – testing and equipment, 

payroll, technology, personal protective equipment 

(PPE), redirected staff compensation (payroll), 

disinfection, protective measures, financial assistance

➢Reimbursement of costs to municipal governments

➢Cannot make up for lost revenue



Considerations

➢All funding must be expended by December 30, 2020

➢Federal & State guidance continues to change

➢Monthly reports due to State

➢Counties no longer held responsible for municipal 

expenditures



Staff Recommendations

➢For reporting and accounting purposes, charge public 

safety payroll & Family First Coronavirus Recovery Act 

(FFCRA) leave to County CRF funds

➢Allocate municipal CRF funds based on per capita 

➢Utilize redirected payroll to address County and 

community COVID response needs



Proposed CRF Expenses

Actual Public Health Expenses $      17,841

Payroll 8,645,389

Actual COVID-19 Compliance 502,057

City of Fayetteville 2,699,803

Town of Hope Mills 202,163

Town of Spring Lake 153,130

Total $12,220,383



Municipal Support

$3,055,096 – 25% municipal appropriation 

$2,699,803

$   202,163

$   153,130



Additional Funding Options

➢Public Health Services

➢Technology

➢Workspace Modifications

➢Facility Upgrades

➢Economic Assistance



CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: KELLIE BEAM, DEPUTY CLERK TO THE BOARD

DATE: 9/2/2020

SUBJECT: CUMBERLAND COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD (6
VACANCIES)

BACKGROUND

The Cumberland County Workforce Development (WFD) Board has the following six (6)
vacancies:
 
Representative of Business:

Albeiro Florez – Resigned. 
The WFD Board recommends Tammy Beckley.  (See attached)

 
Rodney Anderson– completed second term.  Not eligible for reappointment.  The WFD Board
recommends Jimmy Ray Plater Sr.  (See attached) 

 
Diana Potts – completing first term October 31, 2020.  Eligible for reappointment.  The WFD
Board recommends the reappointment of Diana Potts.  (See attached)

 
Representative of Workforce:

Crystal Bennett – Resigned. 
The WFD Board recommends Curtis Brown Sr.  (See attached)

 
David Servie – Resigned.
The WFD Board recommends David Trego.  (See attached)

 
Representative of Economic Development:

Robert Van Geons – completed first term.  Eligible for reappointment.  The WFD Board



recommends the reappointment of Robert Van Geons. (See attached)
 
The information sheet, current membership roster and applicant list for the Workforce
Development Board are attached.  

RECOMMENDATION / PROPOSED ACTION

Nominate individuals to fill the six (6) vacancies above.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
CC Workforce Development Board Nomination Backup Information Backup Material























OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

MEMORANDUM FOR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8,
2020

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT: MEETINGS

BACKGROUND

September 21, 2020 (Monday) - 6:45 PM
October 5, 2020 (Monday) - 9:00 AM
October 19, 2020 (Monday) - 6:45 PM


	Meeting Agenda
	Update on Mid-Carolina Council of Government Operations by Mr. Justin Hembree, Executive Director
	Approval of Proclamation for Constitution Week
	Approval of a Resolution in Support of the North Carolina Department of Transportation's Installation of Roadway Improvements
	Approval of FY2020-2021 Tax Levy Charge to the Collector
	Approval of Settlement in Cain v. Cumberland County et al.
	Approval of Budget Ordinance Amendments for the September 8, 2020 Board of Commissioners' Agenda
	Public Hearing for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant
	Consideration of a Modified Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) Plan and Associated Budget Ordinance Amendment #B211059
	Cumberland County Workforce Development Board (6 Vacancies)
	Meetings

